
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £1.72 in printing costs 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2019, 5.00 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 2 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Independent Members: James Downe (Chair), 
Jason Bartlett, Hollie Edwards Davies, Arthur Hallett and Chrissie 
Nicholls  
 
Councillors Cunnah, Sandrey and Williams   
 
Community Councillor Stuart Thomas 
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2   Declarations of Interest   

 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 
3   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2019. 

 
4   Welcome to the new Chairperson and Vice Chairperson   

 
5   Welcome to the new Independent Members   

 
6   Observation of Meeting  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 
Report of the Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 

 
7   Members' Gifts and Hospitality Register  (Pages 19 - 24) 

 
Report of the Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 
 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

8   Code of Conduct Complaints  Quarter 2018/19, Quarter 1 & Quarter 2 
2019/20  (Pages 25 - 28) 
 
Report of the Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 

 
9   Standards and Ethics Committee Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
Report of the Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 

 
10   Forward Work Plan 2019/20  (Pages 33 - 36) 

 
Report of the Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer. 

 
11   Senior Officers' Personal Interests  (Pages 37 - 60) 

 
Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer 

 
12   Urgent Items (if any)   

 
13   Date of next meeting - 18 March 2020   

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 5 December 2019 
Contact:  Kate Rees,  
02920 872427, KRees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 



 

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 
30 JULY 2019 
 
Present: Independent Members: Richard Tebboth (Chair),  

James Downe, & Hollie Edwards-Davies 
 
Councillors James Downe, Sandrey, Williams, Hollie Edwards-
Davies 
 
Community Councillor Stuart Thomas 
 

41 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Hugh Thomas 
 
42 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
43 :   NOTES  
 
The Committee Agreed to note the minutes of the 6 March 2019 and ratified the decisions 
in relation to the Member Conduct – Hearing Panel and Procedures taken on 1 July 2019. 
 
44 :   INDEPENDENT MEMBERS AND CHAIR OF THE COMMITTEE - UPDATE  
 
The Committee noted that the term of office of the remaining independent members on the 
Committee had been reviewed and an administrative error was discovered which 
mistakenly recorded the end of James Downe’s first term of office as November 2019 
instead of November 2017 (when it in fact expired).  James Downe confirmed he was 
willing to stand for re-appointment and Council on the 18 July 2019 approved his 
reappointment for a second consecutive term.  
 
The Committee was advised of the amendments made to the person specification of the 
advert for Independent Member and it was noted that after September 2019 there would 
be three vacancies. 
 
The Committee discussed the criteria and the term of office for the Independent Member. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Appointment’s Panel comprised of one lay member 
and one Cardiff community councillor; and may appoint up to 3 additional Panel members.  
The suggestion was one lay member, an independent member, community councillor and 
county councillor.  
 
The Committee was advised that it needed to elect a new Chair to take up the position 
after the expiry of the current Chair’s term of office on 22/9/19.  Nominations were invited 
for the position of Chair. 
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee AGREED: 
 

 To note the information set out in the report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 The establishment of an Appointment’s Panel comprised of up to 5 members as set 
out in paragraph’s 12 and 13 of the report, with delegated authority to shortlist and 
interview candidates and make recommendations. 
 

 Authorise the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to make all 
necessary administrative arrangements; 
 

 Note that the recommendations of the Appointments Panel on the appointment of 3 
independent members to the Committee will be submitted to full Council for 
approval; and 
 

 Elect a new Chair to take up position after the expiry of the current Chair’s term of 
office on 22/9/19, and also elect a new Vice-Chair, if that position consequently 
becomes vacant, with effect from the same date. 

 
Richard Tebboth nominated James Downe for the position of Chair, this was seconded by 
Hollie Edwards-Davies. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that James Downe be elected Chair of the 
Standards and Ethics Committee from 22/9/19. 
 
James Downe nominated Hollie Edwards-Davies for the position of Vice-Chair, this was 
seconded by Stuart Thomas. 
 
RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that Hollie Edwards-Davies be elected Vice-Chair 
of the Standards and Ethics Committee from 22/9/19. 
 
Richard Tebboth thanked the Committee for all the hard work that had been carried out 
during his period as Chair and also thanked Officers for the support that had been 
provided. 
 
45 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
46 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING – 11 DECEMBER 2019  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.00 pm 
 

Page 4



 

  
  

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:        11th DECEMBER 2019 
  

     
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE & LEGAL SERVICES AND 
MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 
OBSERVATION OF MEETINGS 
[...]
ulated to Standards and Ethics Committee 
members and is published on the Council’s website, here: 
http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1&LLL=0  
Independent members, in particular, newly appointed members, are encouraged to 
observe a full Council meeting and a Committee meeting. 
 

7. Details of forthcoming Community Council meetings are published on the 
respective Councils’ websites. Members are similarly encouraged to observe a 
Community Council meeting.  Before attending a Community Council meeting, 
Members are advised to contact the Clerk to confirm the meeting is going ahead 
and, as a courtesy, to inform the Clerk they will be attending.  Community Council 
website links and Clerks contact details are accessible here: 
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Voting-and-elections/Community-
councils/Pages/Community-councils.aspx  
 

 
Legal Implications 
 

8. There are no direct legal implications arising from the content of this report.  
 
 
Financial Implications 
 

9. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 

(1) Note the meetings observation feedback and responses received, as set out in 
Appendices A and B to the report, and provide any further comments in this regard; 
and 

(2) Continue to observe appropriate meetings of the Council, Committees and 
Community Councils and provide feedback to a future meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
Davina Fiore   
Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  
25th November 2019  

Page 6

http://cardiff.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1&LLL=0
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Voting-and-elections/Community-councils/Pages/Community-councils.aspx
https://www.cardiff.gov.uk/ENG/Your-Council/Voting-and-elections/Community-councils/Pages/Community-councils.aspx


 

  
  

 
 
Appendix  
Appendix A  Meeting Observation Feedback Forms 
Appendix B  
[...]
of best practice, withdraw and take no 

part in the Council’s consideration of its 

consultation response. 

Name plates– to consider using name plates in the 

interests of public transparency and accountability. 

Observations considered at LCC meeting on 14th 
October. 
 
Feedback forms have been added to the LCC website.   
 
Members are very grateful to Mr Richard Tebboth and 
Cllr Stuart Thomas for attending and for their comments 
and have confirmed that they will action appropriately 
the suggestions made. 
 

P
age 17



APPENDIX B 

 

Public seating – to be provided, if practically 

possible. 

Reports – to be published on Council website if 

possible, as a matter of good practice. 

FULL 
COUNCIL 
(June 2019) 

Sometimes difficult to hear 

Oral questions not provided 

Mobile phones going off 

 

The Council is looking to update existing systems in 
City Hall which should provide better sound quality and 
visuals.   
 
Oral questions are published in advance of the meeting 
and are available on the Council’s website and using 
the modern.gov app which is publicly available.  The 
Committee may wish to ask the Constitution Committee 
to consider the process for oral questions. 
 
Signage to the Public Gallery will be improved. 
 
Reminder about mobile phones (off /silent) will be 
added to the Lord Mayor’s introduction to Council. 
 

FULL 
COUNCIL 
(July 2019) 

Some microphone problems 

Not enough signage to / from the Public Gallery 

 

 

P
age 18



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL 
 
 
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:     11 DECEMBER 2019  
 
            
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 

REGISTRATION OF GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY RECEIVED BY MEMBERS 
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To enable the Committee to consider the gifts and hospitality received by 

Members, which have been registered in accordance with rules set under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct; and to make any appropriate com
[...]
 
Other Benefits Received by Members (with the Members’ Registration Form) is 
attached as Appendix B. 

 
 
Legal Implications 
 
9. There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations of this 

report. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
10. There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to note the information supplied at Appendix A and 
Appendix B on the registration of hospitality, gifts and other benefits received by 
Members during the period from 17th November 2018 to 31st October 2019, and make 
any comments considered appropriate. 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director of Governance & Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
26 November 2019 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 
Appendix A  Extract from the Register of Member’s Hospitality, Gifts & Other 

Benefits for the period 17th November 2018 to 31st October 2019 
 
Appendix B Guidance on Hospitality, Gifts and Other Benefits Received by 

Members (with Members Registration Form) 
http://vmweb22.cardiff.gov.uk/cis/documentsearch.php?search_text=hospitality&servi
ce_id=0&document_type=ALL&searchmode=EXECUTE&search_ref=  
  

 
Background papers 
 
Report to Standards & Ethics Committee, ‘Members’ Gifts and Hospitality Register’, 5th December 
2018 

Page 20

http://vmweb22.cardiff.gov.uk/cis/documentsearch.php?search_text=hospitality&service_id=0&document_type=ALL&searchmode=EXECUTE&search_ref
http://vmweb22.cardiff.gov.uk/cis/documentsearch.php?search_text=hospitality&service_id=0&document_type=ALL&searchmode=EXECUTE&search_ref


REGISTER OF MEMBERS HOSPITALITY (CIVIC OFFICE) - 01 NOVEMBER 2018 – 31 DECEMBER 2018  

 

REGISTER OF MEMBERS HOSPITALITY (MEMBERS) - 01 NOVEMBER 2018 – 31 DECEMBER 2018  

 

  

Councillor Date of 
hospitality / gift Provider of hospitality / gift Nature/purpose of hospitality Role or Capacity Hospitality / 

Gift Received
Rees, D 03-Nov-18 Royal British Legion Festival of Rememberance Lord Mayor
Rees, D 06-Nov-18 Honor
[...]
  
  

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES & MONITORING OFFICER   

 
 

 

MEMBERS’ CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS – QUARTER 4 OF 
2018/19 and QUARTERS 1 & 2 OF 2019/20 
 
Reason for Report  
 

1. To provide the Committee with an update on complaints made during 
Quarter 4 of 2018/19 and Quarters 1 & 2 of 2019/20 (the period running 
from 1st January 2019 to 30th September 2019) against Members of 
Cardiff Council or any of Cardiff’s Community Councils, alleging a breach 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   

 
Background 
 

2. The Committee receives regular reports from the Monitoring Officer on 
complaints made against Members of Cardiff Council and Community 
Councils within its area,  alleging a breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.  (There are six Community Councils in Cardiff:  Lisvane; Old 
St. Mellons; Pentyrch; Radyr and Morganstown; St. Fagans; and 
Tongwynlais.) These reports provide information to assist the Committee 
to discharge its functions, in particular:  
 

i. To monitor and scrutinise the ethical standards of the Authority, its 
Members, employees and any associated providers of the Authority’s 
services, and to report to the Council on any matters of concern;  
 

ii. To advise the Council on the effective implementation of the Code 
including such matters as the training of Members and employees on the 
Code’s application; and 

 

iii. To undertake those functions in relation to community councils situated 
in the area of the Council and members of those community councils 
which are required by law’, 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 
(paragraphs (a), (c) and (g) respectively, of the Committee’s terms of 
reference). 

 
3. The Committee considers the number of complaints made and any 

themes or patterns emerging, but does not consider the specific details 
of each individual case, unless the complaint is formally referred to the 
Committee for a decision.   
 

4. Complaints received during Quarter 3 of 2018/19 were reported to the 
(inquorate) meeting on 6th March 2019, and noted at the Committee’s 
last meeting, on 30th July 2019.  The Committee usually receives 
quarterly update reports, but a longer than usual gap has arisen since 
the last quarter reported, due to Committee vacancies and consequential 
quorum issues. 

 
 
Issues 
 

5. During Quarter 4 of 2018/19 and Quarters 1 & 2 of 2019/20, covering the 
period running from 1st January 2019 to 30th September 2019, total of 
ten complaints alleging a breach of the Members’ Code of Conduct were 
reported to the Monitoring Officer.   

 
6. The table below shows the type of complaints received during this period 

and includes comparative figures for the previous two quarters. 
          

 Q2 
Jul, Aug 

Sept 
2018 

Q3 
Oct, Nov, 

Dec 
2018 

Q4 
Jan, Feb, 

Mar 
2019 

Q1 
Apr, 

May, Jun 
2019 

Q2 
Jul, Aug, 

Sept 
2019 

Total  2 6 3 3 4 

Member on 
Member 

2 3 2 1 4 

Pub
[...]
al report for presentation to full Council each year. 
 

3. The Committee’s Annual Report 2017/18 was presented to full Council by the 
Chair of the Committee in November 2018 and was well received.  The Chair 
responded to Members’ questions and observations about the work of the 
Committee and invited Members to contact him if there were 
any specific matters they wished the Committee to consider.  The Lord Mayor 
thanked the Chair and the Committee for their report. 

 
 

Issues 
 
4. The Committee is invited to consider and provide comments on the contents of 

its Annual Report 2018/19, which is recommended to be presented to full 
Council in January 2020.   
 

5. Based on the standard format of previous annual reports and the work 
undertaken by the Committee during the last year, suggested contents include: 

 
a) Chair’s Foreword – with the agreement of the Chair, this is to be drafted by 

the former Chair, as the report covers his period of office.  
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



 

 

2 

b) Principles of public life – to remind Members of the ten general principles 
of public life based on the principles originally set down by the Nolan 
Committee in 1995. 

 
c) Role of the Committee – to set out the Committee’s terms of reference and 

how the Committee approaches its role 
 

d) Work undertaken by the Committee during 2018/19: 
 

i. Member Survey 2017 – the Committee considered the results of the 
Members Survey 2017 in relation to Member conduct issues and 
discussed ways to address concerns identified; and agreed to review 
matters when it receives the results of the next Members’ Survey. 
 

ii. Standards & Ethics Committee Members role descriptions – revised 
role descriptions were considered and approved. 

 
iii. Committee membership –the vacancies which arose during the year, 

the recruitment process followed and new members appointed.  
 

iv. Member Briefings – the fourth edition was issued in February 2019, 
explaining the work of the
[...]
20 

 
g) Committee members biographies and Committee meeting attendance 

figures 
 
h) Contact details for the Chair, the Monitoring Officer and the Ombudsman 
 

 
6. The Committee is invited to consider the contents of its Annual Report 2018/19 

and provide any appropriate comments. 
 
 
Legal Implications 
 
7. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
8. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is recommended to: 
 
1) Provide comments on the contents of the Committee’s Annual Report 2018/19; 

 
2) Delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to draft 

and finalise the Annual Report, having regard to comments provided by Members 
of the Committee; and  
 

3) Ask the Chair to present the Annual Report to full Council in January 2020. 
 
 
Davina Fiore 

Page 31



 

 

4 

Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer 
28th November 2019 
 
 
Background papers 
 
Council report ‘Standards & Ethics Committee Annual Report’, November 2018; and 
minutes 
Standards and Ethics Committee minutes 13th June 2018; 5th December 2018; and 
6th March 2019 
 
 
 

Page 32



 

  
 1 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
 
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE:          11th DECEMBER 2019 
  
     

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE & LEGAL SERVICES 
AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 

 

WORK PLAN  
 
Reason for this Report 
 
1. To consider the Committee’s Work Plan and agree the items for consideration by the 

Standards and Ethics Committee in 2019/20. 
 
Background 
 
2. The Standards and Ethics Committee’s Terms of Reference set out the remit of the 

Committee to monitor, review and advise on matters relating to the Ethical code; 
Members Code of Conduct; matters of governance and probity; and compliance of 
Members in completing the essential Code of Conduct session. 

 
3. To enable the Committee to fu
[...]
his issue, pursuant to paragraph (c) of its approved terms of reference: 
 

“(c) To advise the Council on the effective implementation of [its Ethical] 
Code including such matters as the training of Members and 
employees on the Code’s application.” 

 
4. The Council’s policy on Officers’ Personal Interests and Secondary Employment 

(“the Policy”), adopted in February 2015, says the Monitoring Officer is 
responsible for reviewing the policy, in consultation with the Standards and Ethics 
Committee, to ensure it is effective. 
 

5. At its meeting in March 2019, the Committee reviewed the Council’s rules and 
resolved to recommend publication of a Register of Senior Officers’ Outside 
Business Interests with effect from April 2019.  This recommendation has been 
implemented. 
 

6. Members of the Committee also expressed the view that Senior Officers should 
be subject to the same disclosure requirements that apply to elected Members, 
as they exercised significant decision making powers.  Specifically, Senior 
Officers should be required to publicly disclose Trade Union membership and 
home addresses and this information should be published on the Council’s 
website.  It was agreed that the Committee should receive a further report in this 
regard.   

 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

Issues 
 

7. The Council should not interfere unnecessarily with the private lives of its staff, 
but it needs to have effective arrangements in place to ensure Council staff carry 
out their duties in a fair and unbiased way, without being influenced by their own 
personal interests. 
 

 
Current disclosure requirements 

 
8. The Council’s Policy on Officers’ Personal Interests and Secondary Employment 

(Appendix A) aims to provide rules and guidance to help protect the Council and 
its staff from criticism, misunderstanding and allegations of impropriety; and to 
ensure that any conflicts of interest are managed effectively and transparently.   
 

9. Under the Poli
[...]
tection Act 2018) control the use of personal information (any 

information about living identifiable individuals).  Information about officers’ home 

addresses and membership of other organisations is ‘personal data’ – meaning it 

may only be processed, for specified purposes, if there is a lawful basis for the 

Council to do so.  

 

25. Where there is a statutory requirement for officers to disclose certain personal 

interests (eg. interests in Council contracts and ‘related party disclosures’ 

required under audit rules), the legal obligation provides the GDPR lawful basis 

for the Council’s processing of this information.  GDPR also allows the Council to 

process certain personal information about its staff (home address, next of kin, 

bank details etc) in order to discharge its employment rights and duties under its 

contracts of employment.  However, this information may not be used for other 

purposes unless the Council can demonstrate it has a lawful basis to do so.   

 

26. Trade Union membership is classed as ‘Special Category Data’, subject to 

increased protection, meaning that explicit consent is required (unless another 

specified condition applies) before this type of information may be lawfully 

processed.   

 
 

Legal Implications 
 

27. As the Monitoring Officer is one of the Council’s Senior Officers, she has a 

conflict of interest in this matter, so this report and the legal advice have been 

provided by the Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

 

28. The Deputy Monitoring Officer has advised that, in his view, the duty to protect 

employees outweighs any potential public interest arguments for the disclosure of 

Senior Officers’ home addresses.  This is particularly the case given there are 

mechanisms whereby any Member who is concerned about the misuse of 

delegated powers may raise a complaint to the Monitoring Officer, who holds 

Senior Officers’ Personal Interests Declarations and has access to other 

employee records in order to investigate any allegations.  

 

29. As noted in paragraph 26 above, Trade Union membership is ‘Special Category 

Data’ under the GDPR, subject to increased protection, meaning that (in the 

absence of any other lawful basis) this information cannot be lawfully processed 

without Officers’ explicit consent.  Such consent has not been granted. 

 

30. Members may wish to note that the Monitoring Officer is authorised to make 

minor amendments to ensure the effectiveness of the Policy, but any substantive 

changes would require further consultation with staff and Trade Unions and then 

a report to Cabinet for approval. 

 

31. Other relevant legal provisions are set out in the body of the report. 

Page 41



 

 

 

 
Financial Implications 
 

32. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is recommended to make no changes to the current disclosure 
requirements for Senior Officers’ Personal Interests. 
 
 
James Williams 
Operational Manager, Litigation & Deputy Monitoring Officer  
25th November 2019  
 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Officers’ Personal Interests and Secondary Employment Policy  
 
Appendix B Senior Officers Personal Interests Declaration Form  

 
 
 
Background Papers 
Standards and Ethics Committee report ‘Officers’ Personal Interests and Secondary Employment 
Policy’, March 2019  
 
 

Page 42



  

Ref:   Issue: 1  Date: May 

2017  
Process Owner : Monitoring 

Officer  
Authoriser: 

Cabinet  
Page 1 of 

13  

  

  
  

  

  

  

OFFICERS’ PERSONAL INTERESTS & 
SECONDARY EMPLOYMENT POLICY  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

APPROVED BY  Cabinet   

APPROVAL DATE  19/02/2015  

DOCUMENT OWNER  Monitoring Officer 

 

  

Page 43



  

Ref:   Issue: 1  Date:  May 

2017  
Process Owner : Monitoring 

Officer  
Authoriser: 

Cabinet  
Page 2 of 

13  

Contents  

  

SECTION  CONTENT  PAGE 

NUMBER  

Introduction  Aims 

Minutes of the meeting


 

STANDARDS & ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 
11 DECEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Independent Members: James Downe (Chair),  

Jason Bartlett, Hollie Edwards-Davies, Arthur Hallett and 
Chrissie Nicholls 
 
Councillors Sandrey and Williams 
 
Community Councillor Stuart Thomas 
 

47 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stephen Cunnah. 
 
48 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The Director of Governance & Legal Services declared a potential conflict of interest in 
item 11. 
 
49 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July were approved by the Committee as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
50 :   WELCOME TO THE NEW INDEPENDENT MEMBERS  
 
The Committee noted that Council on 28 November 2019 appointed Chrissie Nicholls, 
Jason Bartlett and Arthur Hallett as Independent Members of the Committee for a term of 
four years. 
 
51 :   OBSERVATION OF MEETINGS  
 
The Committee considered the feedback provided by Committee Members following 
observation of meetings of Council and Community Councils.   
 
The Committee discussed the benefits of name plates being available for Community 
Council Members to help members of the public feel more at ease and address their 
questions to the relevant Council Member. 
 
The Committee noted that oral questions at Council are published in advance of the 
meeting and are available on the Council’s website, however, believed that questions 
should be shown on screens to ensure context for members of the public present or 
watching, and if questions cannot be shown on screens, that the question be asked at the 
meeting before the answers are given. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the meetings observation feedback and responses received, as set out in 
appendices;   



 

2) To continue to observe appropriate meetings of the Council, Committees and 
Community Councils and provide feedback to a future meeting of the Committee; 
and 

3) Recommend to Constitution Committee that questions at full Council should be 
displayed on screens or read out orally at the meeting. 

 
52 :   MEMBERS' GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY REGISTER  
 
The Committee noted the extract from the Register of Member’s Hospitality, Gifts & Other 
Benefits for the period 17  November 2018 to 31 October 2019 
 
The Committee noted that the value of some of the hospitality remains unquantified and 
discussed the need for an estimate to be provided if the precise value is unknown.  The 
Committee discussed the means by which Members could be reminded of that; raising it 
with group leaders and whips and Member Briefings. The Committee did note that in 
respect of events attended by the Lord Mayor, it is much more difficult for an estimate to 
be provided. 
 
Whilst the Committee discussed the current threshold for registration of gifts and 
hospitality, £25 and whether the figure should be increased, it was decided that it would 
not be amended.   
 
RESOLVED:  to note the information supplied in the appendices on registration of 
hospitality, gifts and other benefits received by Members.   
 
53 :   CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  QUARTER 4 2018/19, QUARTER 1 & 

QUARTER 2 2019/20  
 
The report provided the Committee with an update on complaints made during Quarter 4 
of 2018/19 and Quarters 1 & 2 of 2019/20 (the period running from 1st January 2019 to 30th 

September 2019) against Members of 
Cardiff Council or any of Cardiff’s Community Councils, alleging a breach 
of the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Details of the complaints were set out in the report.  
During that period a total of ten complaints alleging a breach of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct were reported to the Monitoring Officer. 
 
The committee discussed the procedure for hearings arranged under the local resolution 
protocol and noted that Elected Members were unable to sit on such Hearings panels.  A 
query was raised about legal advice for Elected Members, the Committee were advised 
that the political parties can provide support for their Members.   
 
There was a discussion in respect of the manner in which low level complaints are dealt 
with, there could be discussion with Group Leaders and Party Whips.   
 
The nature of complaints was discussed by the Committee bearing in mind the figures 
provided, in particular in relation to the number of Member on Member complaints.   
 
A Member of the Committee expressed concern about having a discussion with the Party 
Whip, feeling that in most instances contact with the Monitoring Officer would be the best 
course of action.   
 



 

The Committee discussed the number of complaints that arose as a result of Social Media.  
It was noted that the WLGA had issued updated guidance on the subject and it has been 
forwarded to all Elected Members.   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the content of the report. 
 
54 :   STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  
 
To enable the Committee to consider the content of its Annual Report 2018/19 before 
being presented to full Council in January.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) To note the content of the Committee’s Annual Report; 
2) To delegate authority to the Monitoring Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to 

draft and finalise the Annual Report; and 
3) That the Chair presents the Annual Report to Council in January 2020. 

 
55 :   FORWARD WORK PLAN 2019/20  
 
The Committee discussed a number of items contained in the Forward Work Plan, during 
that discussion a number of points were raised: 
 

 A log of Members Briefings is being maintained; 

 Code of Conduct training has been provide for newly elected members; 

 Refresher training will be provided if there are any changes; 

 It was noted that the potential date of the Annual Meeting with Group Leaders and 
Whips was on a Wednesday afternoon.  Wednesday is difficult for some Members 
of the Committee but it is hoped that all Members will be present;  

 The results of the Members Survey will be provided to the Democratic Services 
Committee.  The Committee noted that dates of the future meetings of that 
Committee will be provided. 

 
RESOLVED: To note the content of the Work Plan. 
 
56 :   SENIOR OFFICERS' PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
The Director of Governance and Legal Services reaffirmed her conflict of interest in this 
item and left the meeting.  The report was presented by the Deputy Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members of the Committee previously expressed the view that Senior Officers should be 
subject to the same disclosure requirements that apply to elected Members, as they 
exercised significant decision making powers. Specifically, Senior Officers should be 
required to publicly disclose Trade Union membership and home addresses and this 
information should be published on the Council’s website. The Committee were advised 
that Directors have indicated that they will not consent to publication of their Trade Union 
Membership as there are concerns that it would compromise their ability to negotiate 
effectively with Trade Unions on behalf of the Council.  Further, in respect of home 
addresses, the Committee were advised that there were data protection, safety and 
employment law implications around the publication of home addresses and that the duty 
to protect employees outweighs any potential public interest arguments for the disclosure 
of Senior Officers’ home addresses. 



 

 
The Committee discussed the information provided and confirmed that they would accept 
the recommendation of the Deputy Monitoring Officer and take no further action, but 
suggested instead that the information contained in The Senior Officers’ Personal Interests 
Declaration Form, save for information relating to a Senior Officer’s Trade Union 
membership status and home address, be brought to the Committee annually for them to 
review. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to consult with the Senior Management Team 
(SMT) on this proposal and to bring a further report to Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: to make no changes to the current disclosure requirements for Senior 
Officers’ Personal Interests, and instruct the Deputy Monitoring Officer to consult with SMT 
on the information contained within the Senior Officers’ Personal Interests Declaration 
Form, save for information relating to a Senior Officer’s Trade Union membership status 
and home address, being brought to Committee on an annual basis as an exempt item.  
 
57 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were tabled. 
 
58 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 18 MARCH 2020  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled for Wednesday 18 March. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.30 pm 
 


